

Case No. S156986

**SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D.,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

West Hills Hospital Medical Center and Medical Staff of West Hills Medical  
Center, Medical Staff of West Hills Hospital Medical Center, Hospital  
Corporation of America a/k/a HCA, Inc., John D. Harwell, and James R. Lahana,

Respondents/ Respondents

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight  
Case No. B186238

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE  
BRIEF AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND THE CALIFORNIA  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

---

FRANCISCO J. SILVA, SBN 214773  
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN, SBN 120896  
California Medical Association  
Sacramento, California 95814-2906  
Telephone (916) 444-5532  
Telecopier (916) 551-2027

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Case No. S156986

**SUPREME COURT**  
**FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D.,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

West Hills Hospital Medical Center and Medical Staff of West Hills Medical  
Center, Medical Staff of West Hills Hospital Medical Center, Hospital  
Corporation of America a/k/a HCA, Inc., John D. Harwell, and James R. Lahana,

Respondents/ Respondents

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight  
Case No. B186238

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE**  
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE**  
**AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND THE CALIFORNIA**  
**MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF**  
**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT**

---

FRANCISCO J. SILVA, SBN 214773  
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN, SBN 120896  
California Medical Association  
Sacramento, California 95814-2906  
Telephone (916) 444-5532  
Telecopier (916) 551-2027

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Amici the American Medical Association and the California Medical Association respectfully request leave, pursuant to California Rule of Court 14(b), to file the enclosed brief as amici curiae in support of Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BECAUSE A TERMINATION OF A PEER REVIEW HEARING CONSTITUTES A FINAL DETERMINATION ON THE MERITS REGARDING A DENIAL OF CLINICAL PRIVILEGES FOR A MEDICAL DISCIPLINARY CAUSE OR REASON, IT MAY NOT BE MADE BY A HEARING OFFICER CONSISTENT WITH THE CORPORATE PRACTICE OF MEDICINE BAR, OR THE LAWS REQUIRING MEDICAL STAFF SELF-GOVERNANCE ..... 7

III. ONLY THE MEDICAL STAFF, AND IN THIS CASE THE JRC ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE MEDICAL STAFF, IS QUALIFIED TO DETERMINE WHETHER A PHYSICIAN WILL BE GRANTED CLINICAL PRIVILEGES, AND THUS WHETHER THE PHYSICIAN IS COMPETENT TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY CARE AT THE HOSPITAL..... 12

IV. DENYING AN APPLICANT CLINICAL PRIVILEGES FOR REASONS OF MEDICAL INCOMPETENCY HAS DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES. ONLY A PEER REVIEW HEARING COMMITTEE MADE UP OF LICENTIATES CAN PROPERLY MAKE THE CLINICAL DETERMINATIONS WARRANTING SUCH CONSEQUENCES TO THE REVIEWED PHYSICIAN..... 18

V. CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### California Cases

<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hosp.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802 .....	14
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4, 10, 56 Cal.Rptr.2d 706.....	1
<i>Barton v. Owen</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App. 3d 484, 139 Cal.Rptr. 494.....	21
<i>Benjamin Franklin Life Assurance Co. v. Mitchell</i> (1936) 14 Cal.App.2d 654.....	10
<i>Blank v. Palo Alto-Stanford Hospital Center</i> (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 377, 44 Cal.Rptr. 572.....	10, 11
<i>Bonner v. Sisters of Providence Corporation</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 437, 239 Cal.Rptr. 530.....	5, 19
<i>California Association of Dispensing Opticians v. Pearle Vision Center, Inc.</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 419, 191 Cal.Rptr. 762 .....	11
<i>Conrad v. Medical Board</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1038, 55 Cal.Rptr.2d 901 .....	11
<i>Elam v. College Park Hospital</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 332, 183 Cal.Rptr. 156.....	7, 16
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital District</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192, 46 Cal.Rptr.3d 41 .....	1
<i>Landeros v. Flood</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 399, 131 Cal.Rptr. 69.....	21
<i>Lee v. Blue Shield of California</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1369, 65 Cal.Rptr.3d 612.....	3
<i>Letsch v. Northern San Diego County Hospital District</i> (1966) 246 Cal.App.2d 673, 55 Cal.Rptr. 118.....	11
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter</i> (1935) 10 Cal.App.2d 592.....	10

<i>Parker v. Board of Dental Examiners</i> (1932) 216 Cal. 285 .....	10
<i>People ex rel. Monterey Mushroom, Inc. v. Thompson</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 24, 38 Cal.Rptr.3d 677 .....	11
<i>People v. Memorial Medical Center of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 363, 286 Cal.Rptr. 478 .....	17
<i>People v. Pacific Health Corp.</i> (1938) 12 Cal.2d 156 .....	10
<i>Smith v. Selma Community Hospital</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1478, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d 745 .....	4, 7
<i>Unterthiner v. Desert Hospital District</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 285, 188 Cal.Rptr.590 .....	21

## **Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §11133 .....	21
42 U.S.C. §11135 .....	21

## **California Statutes**

Business & Professions Code §805 .....	1, 19, 20
Business & Professions Code §805.5 .....	19, 20
Business & Professions Code §809 .....	13, 17, 18
Business & Professions Code §§809 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Business & Professions Code §809.05 .....	1, 13, 14
Business & Professions Code §809.2 .....	5
Business & Professions Code §2052 .....	8
Business & Professions Code §2220 .....	20
Business & Professions Code §2282 .....	6, 10

Business & Professions Code §2282.5.....	5, 12, 15
Business & Professions Code §2400.....	5, 8
Business & Professions Code §2408.....	8
Business & Professions Code §2409.....	8
Business & Professions Code §2410.....	8
Business & Professions Code §2453.....	5, 10, 16
Corporations Code §13400.....	8
Health & Safety Code §32128.....	11

**Federal Regulations**

45 C.F.R. §60.10.....	21
-----------------------	----

**California Regulations**

22 C.C.R. §70201 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70225 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70235 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70245 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70255 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70405 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70415 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70425 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70435 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70445 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70455 .....	10

22 C.C.R. §70465 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70485 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70495 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70509 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70539 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70549 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70589 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70599 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70609 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70619 .....	10
22 C.C.R. §70701 .....	10, 16, 17
22 C.C.R. §70703 .....	3, 11, 15
22 C.C.R. §71053 .....	11
22 C.C.R. §71501 .....	11
22 C.C.R. §97530.1 .....	11

**Other Authorities**

55 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 103 (1972).....	9
57 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 231, 234 (1974).....	9
63 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 729 (1980).....	9
65 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 223 (1982).....	9
83 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 170 (2000).....	9
